
ORDINANCE NO. 676

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF POLICE CAR FROM
MOAK CHEVROLET; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has heretofore advertised for and received bids 

for a new City police car. The specifications were prepared by the City's Staff 

and approved by the Council; and

WHEREAS, the notice and call for bids was duly and regularly given by pub

lishing in the Canby Herald in two successive weekly issues, i.e., April 30,

1980, and May 7, 1980; and

WHEREAS, bids were received as requested and were opened in the City Ad

ministrator's Office on May 15, 1980, and the following bids were received:

BIDDER: BID:

Moak Chevrolet
Canby, Oregon 6,298.81

addition for sport sus
pension rather than 
heavy duty suspension, 
wider rims and larger tires 206.80

Total including addition 6,505.61

Friendly Chevrolet
Lake Oswego, Oregon 6,889.52

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council as the City's Contract Review Board met in 

regular session on May 21, 1980, and considered the bids and reports and recom

mendations of the City Administrator and also the City's Chief of Police; and

WHEREAS, the bid of Moak Chevrolet was not only the low bid, but also con

forms in all respects to the specifications for the required unit; now therefore,

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: A contract or purchase order is authorized to be signed by the 

Mayor and attested by the City Recorder/Administrator for the purchase of one

Page 1. Ordinance No. 676



new City police car from Moak Chevrolet of Canhy, Oregon, for its bid price of 

$6,505.61, which includes the additional sport suspension rather than the heavy 

duty suspension with wider rims and larger tires. Purchase price is to be paid 

upon the delivery of the equipment and its approval by the City Administrator 

and upon receipt of billing(s) and approval of the same by the Canby City Council 

from the City's Motor Pool Capital Outlay Fund for 1979^-80 fiscal year.

Section 2: Inasmuch as the bid of Moak Chevrolet was firm for a limited 

period and inasmuch as there is an immediate need for the said equipment for use 

of the City's Police Department, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and 

this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment after final 

reading.

Submitted to the Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof 

on June 4, 1980; ordered posted as provided by the Canby City Charter and scheduled 

for second reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting on

July 2__> 1980, commencing at the hour of 7:30 o'clock P.M. at the Council meeting

chambers at the Canby City Hall in Canby, Oregon.

RECORDER

Passed on final reading of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting 

thereof on the 2nd day of July, 1980, by the following vote: YEAS L> NAYS 0 ___.

Cl? 1/
i

ROBT. E. RAPP, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Page 2. ORDINANCE NO. 676


